PERMANENT REFERENCE

CHARACTERIZATION AND EVALUATION OF CHILLI
(Capsicum annuum 1.) VARIETIES

BY

SRIRANJINIDEVI SHANMUGALINGAM

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
ADVANCED COURSE

IN

bf;;ﬁ’ & AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY
o P ‘
& FOR

R

poer J
J

THE PEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA

bl CHBENKALADY
o BRI
| EER 'g}?- i
‘*fm?;ﬁ"’ Project Report 1996 ¥
Library - EUSL APPROVED.BY |
J ' (B*“\“B;‘k‘j';\ £ A3290 WEL[‘L{;’Y\ Lrv t:?\,z/'
SUPERVISGR HEAD/AGRONO
DR. V. ARULNANDY
SENIOR LECTURER AND PLANT BREEDER DR.( MRS). T . MABENDRAN
DIVISION OF AGRIC BIOLOGY FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY , SRI LANKA
EASTERN UNIVERSITY , SRI LANKA CHENKALADY

CHENKALAD

Y il §
DATE ;._.ij._"—‘éﬁl_ DATE :__LZZ_,.JQ.L‘T:}:____




ABSTRACT

An experiment was carried out at the Agronomy farm of the Eastern University,
Vantharumoolai, in order to identify the most suitable chilli (hot pepper) varieties to grow

on regosols under the conditions prevailing in the Eastern region of Sri Lanka.

Ten hot pepper varieties namely BL-39, BG-1, Kunja, PBC-592, Pant C-1, PSP-11,
KA-11, Jatilaba, LV-2722, KKU and Sheetal were evaluated along with BL-39 used as a
check variety. All the Varieties were planted in a Randomized Complete Block design
(RCBD) with three replications and were managed under the recommended cultural

practices.

The data on Canopy height at 100% flowering ,Canopy height at first harvest, Canopy
- width at 10&% flowering, Canopy width at first harvest, Days to 100% flowering, Days to
first ripening, lz‘fuit length, Fruit girth, Fruit weight, Number of fruit per plant, Total fresh
fruit yield and Total dry weight of fruits were collected in this experiment and data were
statistxqaliy analysed to determine the level of significance. Varieties tested in this study
showed significant differences in growth parameters, such as camopy height at 100%
flowering and at first harvest, canopy width at 100% flowering and at first harvest, days to
100% flowering, days to first ripening and in yield compoiients such as fruit length, fruit
girth, number of fruits per plant and also total fresh and dry fruit yield.

The correlation studies revealed that some characters studied we‘i"‘e: positively correlated.
They were canopy width at 100% ﬂowermg and yield; Canopy width at first harvest and
yield; Canopy height at 100% flowering and canopy height at ﬁrﬂt harvest; canopy width
at 100% flowering and canopy width at first harvest; fruit length and fruit weight; fruit
girth and fruit weight; days to 100% flowering and days to first ripening. Negatively
correlated characters were, days to first ripening and yield; fruit length and number of fruit
per plant; fruit girth and number of fruit per plant; fruit weight and number of fruit per

plant. Rest of the characters did not show any significant association.



+

By and large, it is clearly seen that among the varieties tested a wider variation does exist
i several traits of agronomic importance and hence, selection may be positively
approached for particular characters which may contribute to the development of
varieties for a specific environment, although yield and disease resistance are the first

and foremost criteria.

Considering the results of the investigation as a whole it is suggested that varieties KA-
11 and Kunja are the most suitable ones identified to grow on regosols under the
conditions prevailing in the Eastern region of Sri Lanka, mainly during dry season under
irrigation, which were conditions under which the varieties were tested. These varicties
showed outstanding performance in many of the agronomic characters; especially pod
yield, reaction to biological component of the-environment, particularly diseases and pests,

and pod quality.

To estﬂé'b'ﬁsh identity of each variety the most important morphological characters were
studied. This study showed that each variety possessed unique set of morphological
‘ characters that were dlﬁ‘erent from each other. Hence each variety has its own identity
whzch is a useful guide to use in the improvement programme as well as in varietal

maintenance.



CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Contents

List of Tables

List of Figures
List of Plates

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 General Discription of Chilli
1.2 Origirrand Distribution of Chill
1.3 Chilli Cuﬁivation in Sri Lanka
1.4 Economic Importance of Chilli
1.4.1 Nutritional Importance
1:4.2 Medicinal Importance of Chilli
1.5 Constraints for the Expansion of Chilli Cultivation
1.5.1 Unavailabilty of Suitable Varieties
1.5.2 Pest and Diseases
1.5.2.1 Leaf Curl Complex
1.5.2.2 Narrow Leaf Disorder 2.
~ 1.5.2.3 Bacterial and Fungal Disease. in Chillie
1.6 Objective of the study

b

CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 Botany of Crop

2.2 Taxonomy

iv

I.'"'

‘n
¥

Page

iii

iv

ix

-] O~ Dhoth th o B B W W

10



4

2.2.1 Diagnostic Description of five domesticated species and
keys for Field Identification
2.3 Uses of this Crop
2.4 Total Extent and Production of Chilli
2.4.1 Total Extent of chilli cultivation
2.4.2 Extent of Chilli Cultivation in Batticaloa District
2.4.3 Global Production
2.5 Crop Improvement Programme in Sri Lanka and other Countries
2.5.1 Pepper Breeding and Genetics at New Mexico State University
2.5 2 Pepper Improvement Program in Taiwan, China
2.5.3 Pepper Improvement Program in Sri Lanka
2.6 Chilli Cultivars In Sri Lanka
2.6.1 Available Chilli cultivars in Sri Lanka
- 2.6.1.1 Chilli cultivar MI-1
" 2,612 Chilli cultivar MI-2
2.6.1.3 Chilli cultivar Santhaka
262 Cultivar Develop;ment in Sri Lanka
2.6.3 Research in the East of Sri Lanka
2.6.4 Improved Chilli cultivar in Sri Lanka

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Location : ¥

3.2 Varieties of Chilli used and their Ori gm
3.3 Experimental Design and planting

e

3341 Eﬁperimental design
3.3.2 Plot size

3.3.3 Spacing

3.3.4 Effective rows

3.4 Agronomic Practices

135

18
19
19
19
20
20

2.
22
24
24
24
24
24
25
25
26

27

27
27
28
28
28
28
28
28



3.4.1 Land preparation

3.4.2 Nusery management

3.4.3 Transplanting

3.4.4 Shading

3.4.5 Gap filling and Earthing up

3.4.6 Watering

3.4.7 Manuring and Fertilizer application
3.4.7.1 Manuring
3.4.7.2 Basal Fertilizer
3.4.7.3 Top dressing

3.4.8 Pest and Disease Control

3.4.9 Weed Control

3.5 Measurements and Observations

35.1% igld Estimation
3.5‘2&1)3.3}5_16 Flowering -
3.5.3 Canopy height

3.5.4 Canopy Width

3.5.5 Days to First Ripening
3.5.6 Fruits per Plants

3.5.7 Fruit Weight k

3.5.8 Dry Weight

3.6 Statistical Analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSS;SN

4.1 Characters of Agronomic Importance

4.1.1 Canopy height at 100% flowering

4.1.2 Canopy height at first harvest

4.1.3 Canopy width at 100% flowering and first harvest
4.1.4 Days to 100% flowering

vi

‘n
¥

35

35
36
38
40
40




F

4.1.5 Days to first ripening
4.1.6 Fruit length
4.1.7 Fruit girth
4.1.8 Fruit weight
4.1.9 Number of fruits per plants
4.1.10 Total fresh ripen fruit yield
4.1.11 Dry weight yield
4.1.12 Disease incidence
4.2 Characterization of chilli varieties
4.2.1 Morphological characters of the varieties

4.2.2 Architecture of plant canopy of the varieties

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

Ve

Literature Cited

Appendix

Vit

42
43
43
45
47
47
49
51
54
55
65

75

78
83



