## CHARACTERIZATION AND EVALUATION OF CHILLI (Capsicum annuum L.) VARIETIES

BY

## SRIRANJINIDEVI SHANMUGALINGAM

A RESEARCH REPORT
SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE
ADVANCED COURSE

IN

AGRICULTURAL BIOLOGY

FOR

THE DEGREE OF THE BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA CHENKALADY



1996 APPROVED BY

Z 4390

Y. Amhaidy

SUPERVISOR
DR. V. ARULNANDY
SENIOR LECTURER AND PLANT BREEDER
DIVISION OF AGRIC BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA
CHENKALADY
DATE: 17/03/97

Thahench chy HEAD/AGRONOMY

DR.( MRS). T. MAHENDRAN FACULTY OF AGRICULTURE EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA CHENKALADY

DATE: 17/3/97

## ABSTRACT

An experiment was carried out at the Agronomy farm of the Eastern University, Vantharumoolai, in order to identify the most suitable chilli (hot pepper) varieties to grow on regosols under the conditions prevailing in the Eastern region of Sri Lanka.

Ten hot pepper varieties namely BL-39, BG-1, Kunja, PBC-592, Pant C-1, PSP-11, KA-11, Jatilaba, LV-2722, KKU and Sheetal were evaluated along with BL-39 used as a check variety. All the Varieties were planted in a Randomized Complete Block design (RCBD) with three replications and were managed under the recommended cultural practices.

The data on Canopy height at 100% flowering, Canopy height at first harvest, Canopy width at 100% flowering, Canopy width at first harvest, Days to 100% flowering, Days to first ripening, Fruit length, Fruit girth, Fruit weight, Number of fruit per plant, Total fresh fruit yield and Total dry weight of fruits were collected in this experiment and data were statistically analysed to determine the level of significance. Varieties tested in this study showed significant differences in growth parameters, such as canopy height at 100% flowering and at first harvest, canopy width at 100% flowering and at first harvest, days to 100% flowering, days to first ripening and in yield components such as fruit length, fruit girth, number of fruits per plant and also total fresh and dry fruit yield.

They were canopy width at 100% flowering and yield; Canopy width at first harvest and yield; Canopy height at 100% flowering and canopy height at first harvest; canopy width at 100% flowering and canopy height at first harvest; canopy width at 100% flowering and canopy width at first harvest; fruit length and fruit weight; fruit girth and fruit weight; days to 100% flowering and days to first ripening. Negatively correlated characters were, days to first ripening and yield; fruit length and number of fruit per plant; fruit girth and number of fruit per plant; fruit weight and number of fruit per plant. Rest of the characters did not show any significant association.

By and large, it is clearly seen that among the varieties tested a wider variation does exist in several traits of agronomic importance and hence, selection may be positively approached for particular characters which may contribute to the development of varieties for a specific environment, although yield and disease resistance are the first and foremost criteria.

Considering the results of the investigation as a whole it is suggested that varieties KA-11 and Kunja are the most suitable ones identified to grow on regosols under the conditions prevailing in the Eastern region of Sri Lanka, mainly during dry season under irrigation, which were conditions under which the varieties were tested. These varieties showed outstanding performance in many of the agronomic characters; especially pod yield, reaction to biological component of the environment, particularly diseases and pests, and pod quality.

To establish identity of each variety the most important morphological characters were studied. This study showed that each variety possessed unique set of morphological characters that were different from each other. Hence each variety has its own identity which is a useful guide to use in the improvement programme as well as in varietal maintenance.

## CONTENTS

The state of the s		Page
C. a Month Event and Production of Chillichia and a	9	
Abstract		1
Acknowledgements		iii
Contents		iv
List of Tables		viii
List of Figures		ix
List of Plates		х
CHAPTED 1 INTRODUCTION		1
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	4	34
1.1 General Discription of Chilli		1
1.2 Origin and Distribution of Chilli		1
1.3 Chilli Cultivation in Sri Lanka		2
1.4 Economic Importance of Chilli		3
1,4.1 Nutritional Importance		3
1.4.2 Medicinal Importance of Chilli		4
1.5 Constraints for the Expansion of Chilli Cultivation		4
1.5.1 Unavailabilty of Suitable Varieties		5
1.5.2 Pest and Diseases		5
1.5.2.1 Leaf Curl Complex	1	5
1.5.2.2 Narrow Leaf Disorder	*9	6
1.5.2.3 Bacterial and Fungal Disease in Chillie		7
1.6 Objective of the study		7
A September design		
CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE		9
2.1 Botany of Crop		9
2.2 Taxonomy		10

2.2.1 Diagnostic Description of five domesticated	species and	
keys for Field Identification		15
2.3 Uses of this Crop		18
2.4 Total Extent and Production of Chilli		19
2.4.1 Total Extent of chilli cultivation		19
2.4.2 Extent of Chilli Cultivation in Batticaloa Di	strict	19
2.4.3 Global Production		20
2.5 Crop Improvement Programme in Sri Lanka and o	other Countries	20
2.5.1 Pepper Breeding and Genetics at New Mexi-	co State University	20
2.5 2 Pepper Improvement Program in Taiwan, Cl	hina	21
2.5.3 Pepper Improvement Program in Sri Lanka		22
2.6 Chilli Cultivars In Sri Lanka		24
2.6.1 Available Chilli cultivars in Sri Lanka		24
2.6.1.1 Chilli cultivar MI-1		24
2.6.1.2 Chilli cultivar MI-2		24
2.6.1.3 Chilli cultivar Santhaka		24
2.6.2 Cultivar Development in Sri Lanka		25
2.6.3 Research in the East of Sri Lanka		25
2.6.4 Improved Chilli cultivar in Sri Lanka		26
	2.	
CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS		27
3.1 Location	<b>V</b>	27
3.2 Varieties of Chilli used and their Origin		27
3.3 Experimental Design and planting	1	28
3.3.1 Experimental design	f	28
3.3.2 Plot size		28
3.3.3 Spacing		28
3.3.4 Effective rows		28
3.4 Agronomic Practices		28

3.4.1 Land preparation	28
3.4.2 Nusery management	31
3.4.3 Transplanting	31
3.4.4 Shading	31
3.4.5 Gap filling and Earthing up	31
3.4.6 Watering	31
3.4.7 Manuring and Fertilizer application	31
3.4.7.1 Manuring	32
3.4.7.2 Basal Fertilizer	32
3.4.7.3 Top dressing	32
3.4.8 Pest and Disease Control	32
3.4.9 Weed Control	, 32
3.5 Measurements and Observations	33
3.5.1 Yield Estimation	33
3.5.2 Days to Flowering	33
3.5.3 Canopy height	33
3.5.4 Canopy Width	33
3.5.5 Days to First Ripening	33
3.5.6 Fruits per Plants	34
3.5.7 Fruit Weight	34
3.5.8 Dry Weight	34
3.6 Statistical Analysis	34
	V <sub>y</sub>
CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	35
	1
.1 Characters of Agronomic Importance	35
4.1.1 Canopy height at 100% flowering	36
4.1.2 Canopy height at first harvest	38
4.1.3 Canopy width at 100% flowering and first harvest	40
4.1.4 Days to 100% flowering	40

4.1.5 Days to first ripening	42
4.1.6 Fruit length	43
4.1.7 Fruit girth	43
4.1.8 Fruit weight	45
4.1.9 Number of fruits per plants	47
4.1.10 Total fresh ripen fruit yield	47
4.1.11 Dry weight yield	49
4.1.12 Disease incidence	51
4.2 Characterization of chilli varieties	54
4.2.1 Morphological characters of the varieties	55
4.2.2 Architecture of plant canopy of the varieties	65
4.2 Varieties outlar rest and their entry munters	
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION	75
45 Days to 1100s flowering and first repening of chills varieties lessed	
Literature Cited	78
Appendix	83